Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP95-00535R000300040006-4

- O o

vLC Fo- /‘//0/'2

W&«/ﬂw@-

/?, 43J7M~«M

fm

g Excom 7”0 f,h

filloienE iy |

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP95-00535R000300040006-4



July 21, 1980

gclect committees—due to actlons‘
? ady taken and approved by the H{X

supplednental.
'f TITLE n—ornmz gwms
\ 00 is recom-
; ncies carried in

re included in this
=. amounts recom-

] $151,797,000: . third,
:§= nd grounds, $5,183,-

»" pyMlght Royalty Tribunal,
aGjvernment Pnntmg Of-

Mr. Cha.lrm ..e.‘

discuss a1l of thEW ecommendatlons made

pyic

by the Co
cies funded i
would like to
policy has b3
sources neceisary

rovide only the re-
A maintain activities
Ard to fund manda-
iy the 146 additional
A expand activities
i dition, a reduc-
d positions Ynder the staifing
Buthorized a.s been made.
A primarily from
several of the

3

currently
These reg )

: is agency-—

Rt the
sgon is complete—-—1ts purpose§ ful-
- It is now time to shut the @

: : thonzatlon
gnmittee ha.s denied the funds for \
quialtlon and desxgn of a proposed ;;

POVISION 1D Ve ‘bill
which provides that during fiscal year

idte

\

CON GRESSION AL RECORD HOUSE

1981, individuals in the Ieglsla.tive execu-
tive, or judicial branch, or the District of
Columbia government, may not receive a
pay raise over their rate of pay on
September 30, 1980, if their salary is set
at a rate which is equal to or greater than
level V of the Executive Schedule (cur-

rently frozen at $50,112.50 per annum), .

or to a percentage of such rate. There is
also 2 metauon on bonuses paxd to

for. high-level ind1v1dua1s m the leglsla.-
tive, executive, and judicial branches or
in the government of the District of Co-
lumbia. .

The first sentence provides tha.t the
rate of basic pay or salary will be frozen
at the rate payable or, if higher, the
maximum rate payable on September 30,
1980, which is the last. day before the
1980 comparability adjustment is to take
effect. It also defines in clauses (1) and
(2) the individuals who are subject to
the freeze. Under clause (1) any indi-
vidual whose rate cf pay is $50,112.50 or
more (that is equal to or greater than
level V of the Executive Schedule) is
covered by the freeze. This clause covers
those individuals whose rates of pay were
directly affected by the 1977 Quadrennial
increase (such as judges, Members, Sen-
-ators, heads and assistant heads of
cabinet departments), as well as indi-
viduals whose rates of pay are adminis-
tratively set at rates above $50,112.50
{(such as certain high-level positions in
the Postal Service).

Clause (2) covers those individuals
whose rates of pay are limited to a maxi-

. mum reate which is equal to or greater

than the rate for level V by reason of a
statutory or other salary ceiling. For
example, the maximum rate for GS-18 is
limited to the rate for level V which
under existing law (section 101(¢)
of Public Law 96-86) 1s $50,112.50. Under
the provision the $50,112.50 ceiling is
maintained. The amendment also.main-
tains existing ceilings on rates of pay for
committee staffs, other officers and em-
ployees of the House and Senate, and for
sdministrative assistants whose maxi-
mum rate of pay is limited by congres-
sional resclution.

Clause (2) would also limit the 1980
pay Increase for some individuals who
-are currently paid less than the level V
"payable rate of $50,112.50. For example,
a GS-16, step 2 employee presently
makes $49,485. Under the amendment, he
could not receive this October’s entire
comparabmty increase since -his pay
would be subject to the “frozen” $50,-
112.50 statutory ceiling. The parentheti-
cal “(or a percentage of such maximum
rate)” insures-a freeze in rates of pay
for those House subcommittee staff em-
ployees whose  rates are limited to 75
percent of level IV,

Section 306 apphes to individuals in all
three branches; and thus includes indi-
viduals in the Postal Service, and the
military service. It should be noted that
the freeze applies to individuals in the
Senior Executive Service, and those
senior executives whose maximum salary
is, on September 30, 1980, limited to the

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 CIA RDP95 00535R000300040006 4

\/

H 6227

rate payable for level V may not be paid
at a rate which exceeds the level V cel.l-
ing. -

Similarly, those few senior executives
whose maximum salary is, on September
30, 1980, limited to the rate payable for
level IV, may not be paid at a rate which

exceeds the level IV ceiling. The ofiice
of Personnel Management has in-
formally estimated that the freeze will
apply to 30,934 mdividuals broken down

85 follows:
Executive branch:
Currently at level V or above_--_- 19, 377.
Additional affected by frozem -
ceiling - 10, 069
Levislative branch. oo 578

Judicial branch oo ..ol ccocccaaoe 912

Under the provision, the freeze is in
effect for fiscal year 1981. If the freeze
is to continue beyond fiscal year 1981;
it will be necessary for Congress to en-
act a similar limitation of funds agam
next year.

Subsection (b) provides & special rule
to cover positions which are created af- |
ter September 30, 1980, and requires the
appropriate officials. in each branch %o
promulgate regulations to insure that
the pay for such positions wiil be set at
a rate equivalent to that for comparable
positions which were in e:ustence on
September 30, 1980. .

Subsection (¢) provides that the total
remuneration paid to senicr executive
service, or similar pay system, employ-
ees may not exceed $52,750. All but the
approximately 226 SES who are making
maximum salaries would be eligible for
bonus awards under this limitation, 21-
though not the full amount provided un-
der current law. This would not affect ¥

the payment of differentials, allowances, &

or other payments, ex cept salaries and g
bonuses. "

Subsection (d) provides that the sa,lary
-or pay actually paid to an employee, as
2 result of the application of the amend-
ment, will serve as the basis for comput-
ing life insurance, retirement, and other
benefits, rather than the higher statu-
tory rate.

ESTIMATED COST OF OCTOBER 1980 PAY ADJUSTMENT FOR
~ EXECUTIVE, LEGISLATIVE AND JUDICIAL EMPLOYEES

. - 6.2-percent
Number of increase in
employees . scheduled
affected rates
1 5, 390
511 1,821, 330
6,047 19,263,538 .
General Schedule and related._ 8,470 27,193, 644
Foreign Service 1,205 , 76, 500
VA—Department of Medicine
and Surger 3,143 10, 248, 324
Congressiona 576 2, 257, 000
Judicial oo L. 912 3,427, 300
20, 855 €8, 257, 905
" CONCLUSION .

Mr. Chiirman, these are the h.igh-
lights of the hill. The committee report
explains our actions in much more de-
tail, and is available to zll the Members
of the House. )

‘The committee has little discreiion as
far as the amounts for the House and
the joint items of the Congress are con- .
cerned. Salaries, allowances, ahd ex-
penses of the Members, special and
select committee funding and other

Declassified—and.Abproved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP95-00535R000300040006-4




.

ﬁw

H 6228

items have been approved by the House
and are already in effect through the
~adoption of House resolutions from the
Committee -on House Administration.
Where the committee has discretion, it
has been exercised.

As I noted earlier-in my remarks, the

committee is recommending an overall

reduction totaling $82,813,000, and none
of the new positions requested in those
areas where we have control have been
allowed. N

We are bringing a legislative branch
budget to the House that is smaller than
the current year. T

‘We have trimmed the fat from the
legislative branch and have made a con-
scious effort to stimulate increases in
productivity. ’

We have no apologies to make in vot- -

ing for this budget, Mr. Chairman.

- Mr. Chairman, this is 8 good bill and
one I think all the Members can support
and identify with during this period of
extreme budget austerity.

I recommend that it be approved.

) 7 1730

Mr. BAUMAN. Mr, Chairman, will the
gentleman yield for a question?

Mr. BENJAMIN. I yield to the gentle-
man from Maryland. o

Mr. BAUMAN. Mr. Chairman, I thank
the gentleman for yielding.

For those of us who oppose the pay
raise, could the gentleman briefly de-
scribe the provisions of this bill dealing
with the pay of Members of Congress
and the senior executive service; what
does the bill do regarding the pay raise
that otherwise will be accorded on Octo-
ber 1? N .

Mr. BENJAMIN. The provision in the
bill protected by the rule is section 306
and deals with the pay. It restricts any
pay increment for the senior officials of
Government, those making $50,112.50
and above, and also restricts any in-
crease in pay for the Members and sen-
ior officials of the legislative branch of
Government .and Federal judges. This
means that the cost-of-living adjust-
ment which otherwise would go into
effect will not go into effect if the pro-
vision is adopted. Section 306 also cor
tains an SES bonus cap. -

Mr. MICHEL. Mr. Chairman, I yield
myself such time as I may consume.

(Mr. MICHEL asked and was given
permission to revise and extend “his
remarks.) .

Mr. MICHEL. Mr. Chairmar, I think
we have all heard expressions being used
of the billion dollar Congress. We are
all a part of it, but I would like to point
oul that if you break down those items
in "this legislative appropriation bill
having to do with the Congress itself,
exclusive of those other things to which
the public itself is a2 party to, we are
talking about $565 million.

The $408 million additional then goes
for providing services to the public and
Government as a whole, such as the Iib-
rary of Congress, the General Accounting
Office, the Government Printing Office,
and so forth.

I call the Members' attention to page
3 and page 4 of the committee report in
which we detml those items which are
funded in this legisiative appropration
bill, but for which ali the American
public is benefited, rather than simply
the Congress itself.

The overall amount in this bill repre~
sents an increase of sbout 3.6 percent
over the 1980 level. It slso represents a
reduction of nearly $83 imillion below
the budget request.. This is the second
yeadr in a row,.as our distinguished chair~
man of the subcommittee has pointed
out, in which we have made some signifi-
cant reductions in the legislative appro-
priation bill.

All net staffing increases, totaling 273
positions, were denied, and we are even

asking some agercies to reduce their -

personnel base, through & freeze on hir-

ing. The reduction in base will total 394

positions. The total reduction, both new

and current, will be 867 positions, or 2.8

gglticent of the work force covered by the
ill. S -

. I want to take the opportunity at this
Juncture to commend the action of our
subcommittee chairmen, the gentleman
from Indiana (Mr. Bensamw), for the

- good work that the gentleman has done

ip asking those probing kinds of ques-
t;ons and standing fast for keeping the
lid on hiring so far as the legislative
branch is concerned. . s

We have also turned down virtually
all of the proposed irmprovement proj-
ects. The two reductions in the House
account were in the special and select
committees, where the $5 million reduc-

. tion reflects the House action on the

funding ' resolutions, and the $480,000
for furniture and furnishings, where we
felt that the proposed 25 percent
increase requested was excessive.

We have made reductions in the Joint
Economic Committee, the Joint Taxa-
tion Committee, education of pages, and
the Office of Technology Assessment, all

- basically reflecting denials of additional

Dositions that were requested.

We have reduced the amount for the
Congressional Budget Office by nearly
$1.2 million. This will force the CBO
to absorb 35 percent of the 1979 pay
increase and not exceed the 1980 operat-
inglevel. - | . C :

The amount for the Architect of the
Capitol has been reduced by $3.4 mil-
lion, which reflects a denial of positions
and projects. The Architect asked for
17 additional positions. We denied them
all, but do allow the Architect to fill
seven of the requested positions by shift-
ing seven existing ones. -

We have rejected the request to
replace the Minton tile in the Senate.

We have rejected the reguest to install
new bronze handrails in the House gal-
lery; to replace two street sweepers; and
to install additional wiring and lower

_ceiling heights in the Longworth
_Building.

‘We have a.léo denied their undertak-
ing several improvements in the Capitol
powerplant. . L

» Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP95-09535RQOO30004OQO6-4
- A\
COf_ RESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE .~

In addition, we have sharply reducegd
the requests to increase the number of
elaborate detection systems in the
entrances of the House office buildings

and to renovate the Longworth cafeteria,

For the Congressional Research Serve

-ice, we have denied the additional 73

positions they have requested, and have

also reduced the number of current posi--

tions by 19, reflecting against that freeze
on hiring. This total reduction of 92
positions below the budget request ought
to save us nearly $3 million in this area.

It is, of course, important in facilitat-
ing this saying for use to make sure that
we do not overload the Congressional

Research Service with work that could -

just as easily’ be done within our own
offices. ’ - -

The Library of Congress requested a

total of 146 new positlons. We denjed
every one of them. In addition, we have

reduced their current position level by.

120 to reflect again that freeze on hiring.
This represents a net reduction below
the budget of 266 positions, saving over
$12 million. ’

The request of $7 million to initiate
the renovation and restoration of the
Main and Jefferson Library of Congress
buildings has been rejected, and instead
we provided funds for planning and
the development of detail working draw-
ings and specifications.

The current estimate for the project is

$57 million, but we felt that more firm, .

concrete estimates are needed before we
launch a project of this magnitude. .
The Government Printing Office was

reduced by $8.9 million, in part due to

the increased subscription price for the
Federal Register. In addition, the request

for $20 million to begin planning for a

$204 million building for the GPO was
not included in the bill, because the proj-
ect has not yet been authorized.

The budget request for the General

Accounting Office has been reduced by
$3.1 million, but this will still leave GAO
$9.7 million more than they got in 1980.
Part of the reduction is due to the hir-
ing freeze, which is expected $o produce
& reduction again of 175 positions.

I have to commend each and every gne
of the members of the subcommittee
for reducing the budget request for
nearly every item, particularly when it
came to increased hiring and staffing, to
keep this thing in line. I think we have
done an excellent job this year in pre-
senting this legislative apporpriation bill.

At the appropriate time, I will have an
amendment modifying that provision

- carried in the current bill for the exec-

utive pay bonus item, which was o mat-
ter of controversy in the supplemental
appropriation bill.

Mr. Chairman, at this time I will be
happy to yield to our distinguished rank-
ing member of the full Appropriation

Committee, who sits on this subcommit- -

tee, the gentleman from Massachusetts

(Mr. ConTE) such,time as.he-ma¥y desire. -

(Mr. CONTE asked and was given per-
mission to revise and extend his re-

mgrks.) o s S

Incomplete record of House proceedings. T

NOTICE

oday’s House proceedings will be continued in the next
. issue of the Record.

s F
W st e e g v

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP95-00535R000300040006-4

July 21, 1980 -




) ]
.. 3
o

“H 6308

Pinally, Mr. Chairman, dealing with
specific items that should or should not
be prowded for in a Member’s allowance
is not aMappropriation issue. I have sug-
gested toAthe gentleman that he should

course of actipn that will, in the long
run, be the bes®vehicle for resolving this
problem.
Y urge the defezk of thm amendment.
Mr. PICKLE., Chairman, I move to
strike the requisitéggnumber of words.
(Mr. PICKLE acked and was given
permission to revise wnd extend his re-
marks.) : \
Mr. PICKLE. Mr.3 Chairman, the
gentleman from New ™ York (Mr.
CownasLE) and I serve onyhe U.S. Capitol
Historical Executive ConR¥nittee. I have
been a member of the Exgcutive Com-
mittee for some 10 years anyj the gentle-
- man from New York (Mr. CNasLE) for
several years. We have spent § great deal
of our time trying to carry or\the work
of the History Society.
0 1850
A lob of that work is made pos§jble by
projects such as the calendars, ":' ues-
tlon before us today ‘

it serves & very useful purpose.
funds that are obtained by the Soc
are not for profit, because we carry
the work of this Historical Society }i
out any cost to the Federal Governy

beautiful murals above us, put £
the Capitol Historical Society—g
to the Government. J

You see the continuing prJect gomg
in a T-form in the othef
strictly by virtue of the wouf of the U.S.
Capitol Historical Society. 441 the moneys
ere put back into the pyeservation of
the Capitols history. -

All of this serves a verg useful purpose.
It is educational, it As helpful. The
calendars are sometinges the only thing
that people get fromgheir Government.
I would think this athendment ought to
be voted down and #e committee should
be supported.  }

Mr. FRENZEL. #r. Chairman, I move
to strike the reg #Asite number of words,
and I rise in oswlon to the amend-
ment. 4

Mr. Chairmfin, I was watching this

_debate on teldrision. I hope it will not be

allowed to W closed until a few of us

- would have® chance to say a good word
gndars. -

Peen on the House Administra-

ittee for 10 years, and almost

fiash the Capitol Historical So-

yreputation as a great budget cut-
. fhose heroe_s, however, have never

lars from their newsletter allowance,

direction,

¥alendars and thereby establish-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

effect.

which would have the same moneghry
May I say, Mr Chairman, th

tol hxstorical calender provide q
information than most of the
ters that I see go out of thes
itol bullclmgs

My experience is much yke that of my

My constituents frequeftly tell me that
the only good thing 7517 v get from their

pols. I send them to
barber shops, to VW halls, KC halls, .or
wherever. I haveiever had any kind of
an experience #it a good one, saying
that is wondegul. It teaches .us about
our history. 4

Perhaps

ghding "them out through
the Membep8 is not the most efficient
form of digfribution that we could have,
but it is gfgood form and serves a good
use. I think that those who would be

FR.e.NZEL I yield to the gentle~
from New York

ma
4 CONABLE.” ~ Mr. Chaxrman, I

_/,’: entleman’s remarks.

I would like to point out also that

endat for 47 cents, at this point 1f you

‘, wish to go beyond your allocation, it
A would cost a great deal more than that
4f it were not for the volume that is

&‘"meved by the House buying the allo-

ions to the Members. These calendars
arg bid on a volume basis. You would be
parysngz 75 cents or a dollar or more if
theyiwere not bought in the volume that
is Imvg
chase &f the Members allocations.

%ch year a calendar that is
¥ent. This year they take
us back 200 yégrs to whatever year that
was, 1780. Thay give us the historical
yred day by day in that
A is an absolutely fasci-
historical research
ik we could all benefit

particular year.
nating exercise X
and one that I thirl

R. Mr. Chairman,
eld to me?

Minnesota, missed part

\{ the debate
between his office and the

por. I see the

We are not discussing theél merits of
the calendars. Everyone here i

What we are saying is that if yod
calendar, you ought to pay half A
or & dollar for it. That is all. TI¥gre is
no reason why the taxpayers oA the
country—if I could just finish my Sen-

Declassified and Appro‘ved For Release 20.1 3/09/30 : CIA-RDP95-00535R060300040006-4

AN

July 22, 1980

)
tence, then I will yield back—there is
no reason why the taxpayers of the
country should pay $1 million for only
2,500 calendars. )

Mr. FRENZEL. Mr. Chairman, I do not
yield further. The gentleman had plenty
of time.

Mr. Chairman, the problem is that, as

stated by the gentleman from New York, .

in order to achieve the volume purchase
that we have, we have to have a signifi-
cant.quantity of these and we have to
be able to plan on them. For those of you
who will unblushingly take your com-
bined expense allowance and will send
out your newsleters on a regular basis,
I would suggest that the sending of the
calendar to your constituents renders a
far greater service.

1 hove the amendment will be deci-
sivelv defeated.

The CHAIRMAN. The question is on
the amendment offered by the gentleman
fromaciiy Ssvatk: Mr Kosrmvm)

an amendment !
The portion of the ‘bill 'to which the
amendment relates is as follows:

Sec. 306. (8) No part of the funds appro--

priated for the fiscal year ending September
30, 1981, by this Act or any other Act may he
used to pay the salary or pay of any individ-
ual in any office or position in the legislative,
executive, or judicial branch, or in the gov-

ernment of the District of Columbia, at 2

rate which exceeds the rate (or maximum
rate, if higher) of salary or basic pay payabie
for such office or position for September 30,
1980, if the rate of salary or basic pay for
that office or position is—

(1) Bixed at a rate which is equa.l to or

greater than the rate of basic pay for level V
of the Executive Schedule under section 5316,

of title 5, United States Code, or

(2) limited to a maximum rate which is
equal to or greater than the rate of basic
pay for such level V (or to & percentage of
such a maximum rate) by reason of section
5308 of title 5, United States Code, or any
other provision of law or congressional reso~
lution.

{(b) For purposes of subsectlon (a), the
rate or maximum rate (as the case may be)
of salary or basic pay payable for September
30, 1980, for any office or position which was
not in existence on such date shall be deemed
to be the rate or maximum rate (as the case
may be) of salary or basic pay payable to
individuals in comparable offices or positions
for such date, as determined wnder regula-
tions prescribed—

(1) by the President, in the case of any
office or position within the executive branch = -

or in the government of the District of
Columbia;

(2) jointly by the Speaker of the House of
Representatives and the President pro tem-
pore of the Senate, in the case of any office
or position within the legislative branch; or

(3) by the Chief Justice of the United
States, in the case of any office or posltion
within the judicial branch.

(¢) No part of the funds appropriated by
this Act or any other Act shall be used to
pay any member of the Senlor Executive
Service an aggregate amount-of more than
$52,750 in total remuneration durlng fiscal
year 1981 as a result of either (1) any lump-
sum payment for rank authorized dunng
fiscal year 198t by section 4507 of title 5,
United States Code, or (2) any performance
award authorized during fiscal year 1981 by
section 5384 of title 5, United States Code

B o
v

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP95-00535R000300040006-4

-



